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Q29. [IF NO RELIGION, RELIG = 13] Even though you don’t identify with a particular 
religion, how well, if at all, would you say each of the following statements describes you? 
[RANDOMIZE] 
 
 

a. I feel a connection to a religion as part of my ethnic background or cultural heritage. 
 

 Very well 
Somewhat 

well 
Not too 

well 
Not well at 

all 
Skipped/ 
refused 

Nov. 2023 4 12 20 63 1=100 
 
 

b. I am looking for a religion that would be right for me. 
 

 Very well 
Somewhat 

well 
Not too 

well 
Not well at 

all 
Skipped/ 
refused 

Nov. 2023 2 7 16 75 1=100 
 
 

c. I consider myself to be a spiritual person. 
 

 Very well 
Somewhat 

well 
Not too 

well 
Not well at 

all 
Skipped/ 
refused 

Nov. 2023 15 25 23 37 1=100 
 
 
 

d. I feel like I am missing something important in my life that religious people have. 
 

 Very well 
Somewhat 

well 
Not too 

well 
Not well at 

all 
Skipped/ 
refused 

Nov. 2023 2 8 16 73 1=100 
 
 
 



e. [IF PARENT] I would be upset if my son or daughter married someone who was 
very religious. 

 

 Very well 
Somewhat 

well 
Not too 

well 
Not well at 

all 
Skipped/ 
refused 

Nov. 2023 8 19 23 49 1=100 
 
 
ATTEND. Over the past year, how often have you done each of the following? 
[RANDOMIZE] 
 
ATTEND (a). Prayed personally, outside of religious services 
 

 

More than 
once a  
week 

Once a  
week 

Once or  
twice a  
month  

A few 
times 
a year  Seldom Never 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Nov. 2023 42 6 7 9 13 21 1=100 
Aug. 2023 39 7 7 9 12 24 2=100 
June 2023 42 6 7 8 12 23 1=100 
Mar. 2023 41 6 7 9 13 22 1=100 
Jan. 2016 51 7 5 5 10 21 *=100 

 
 
ATTEND(b). Aside from weddings and funerals, attended religious services either virtually 
or in person 
 

 

More than 
once a  
week 

Once a  
week 

Once or  
twice a  
month  

A few 
times 
a year  Seldom Never 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Nov. 2023 9 15 7 14 21 33 1=100 
Aug. 2023 8 15 7 12 20 37 2=100 
June 2023 9 16 7 11 20 36 1=100 
Mar. 2023 9 15 6 13 22 34 1=100 
Dec. 2022 7 15 6 13 21 37 1=100 
Aug. 2022 7 16 7 13 28 29 1=100 
March 2022 7 15 7 12 21 38 1=100 
Nov. 2021 7 14 6 10 15 47 1=100 
June 2021 5 14 6 9 13 53 1=100 
March 2021 6 14 5 6 13 55 1=100 
Sept. 2020 9 21 6 14 24 25 *=100 
April 2020 8 21 11 17 19 23 1=100 
Sept. 2019 9 19 9 17 21 24 1=100 
Dec. 2018 8 20 6 15 22 26 2=100 
Aug. 2018 8 19 8 14 22 27 1=100 
March 2018 11 22 13 18 16 18 1=100 
April 2017 10 19 11 16 25 19 *=100 

https://www.prri.org/research/generation-zs-views-on-generational-change-and-the-challenges-and-opportunities-ahead-a-political-and-cultural-glimpse-into-americas-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/
https://digitalcommons.chapman.edu/comm_articles/58/
https://www.prri.org/research/generation-zs-views-on-generational-change-and-the-challenges-and-opportunities-ahead-a-political-and-cultural-glimpse-into-americas-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/religion-and-congregations-in-a-time-of-social-and-political-upheaval/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-bubbles-politics-race-and-religion-in-americans-core-friendship-networks/
https://www.prri.org/research/religious-identities-and-the-race-against-the-virus-american-attitudes-on-vaccination-mandates-and-religious-exemptions/
https://www.prri.org/research/religious-vaccines-covid-vaccination/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-ifyc-covid-vaccine-religion-report/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/vast-majority-of-americans-stayed-home-for-easter-oppose-religious-exemptions-to-stay-at-home-orders/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-democracy-in-crisis-the-fate-of-pluralism-in-a-divided-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-democracy-in-crisis-civic-engagement-young-adult-activism-and-the-2018-midterm-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/young-people-set-to-impact-the-debate-on-womens-health-issues/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-child-welfare-poverty-race-relations-government-trust-policy/


Sept. 2016 9 19 11 20 22 19 *=100 
April 2016 10 25 12 17 18 18 1=100 
Sept. 2015 9 21 11 19 21 18 1=100 
Sept. 2014 14 23 11 18 17 14 2=100 
Sept. 2013 11 20 9 16 22 21 2=100 
Feb. 2013 15 23 14 18 17 13 1=100 
Sept. 2012 15 24 14 19 15 11 1=100 
Sept. 2011 13 22 14 21 16 13 1=100 

 
 
ATTEND(c). Had a conversation with someone who belongs to a different religion from 
your own 
 

 

More than 
once a  
week 

Once a  
week 

Once or  
twice a  
month  

A few 
times 
a year  Seldom Never 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Nov. 2023 26 8 13 20 20 13 1=100 
Aug. 2023 24 9 14 19 20 12 2=100 
June 2023 23 9 13 20 19 13 1=100 
Mar. 2023 26 11 14 19 19 10 1=100 
Dec. 2022 24 8 14 22 19 12 1=100 

 
 
ATTEND(d). Read the Bible, Torah, Qur’an, or other sacred text 
 

 

More than 
once a  
week 

Once a  
week 

Once or  
twice a  
month  

A few 
times 
a year  Seldom Never 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Nov. 2023 17 7 6 11 21 37 1=100 
Aug. 2023 16 7 7 10 21 39 2=100 
June 2023 17 7 6 10 20 39 1=100 
Mar. 2023 17 7 6 9 23 37 1=100 

 
 
ATTEND(e). Donated money to a church or other religious congregation or charity 
 

 

More than 
once a  
week 

Once a  
week 

Once or  
twice a  
month  

A few 
times 
a year  Seldom Never 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Nov. 2023 4 11 12 14 20 38 1=100 
Aug. 2023 5 10 11 14 19 40 2=100 
June 2023 4 11 12 14 18 40 1=100 
Mar. 2023 4 11 12 15 19 38 1=100 
Dec. 2022 3 10 12 17 20 37 1=100 
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https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/
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https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/


Q30. [IF ATTEND_b=1-4] People attend religious services for many reasons. How 
important, if at all, is each of the following reasons for why you personally attend religious 
services? [RANDOMIZE] 
 

a. To feel closer to God 
 

 
Very 

important 
Somewhat 
important 

Not too 
important 

Not at all 
important 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Nov. 2023 70 20 5 4 1=100 
 
 

b. To participate in a tradition that is connected to my family’s history 
 

 
Very 

important 
Somewhat 
important 

Not too 
important 

Not at all 
important 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Nov. 2023 32 36 17 14 1=100 
 
 

c. To instill religious values in my children 
 

 
Very 

important 
Somewhat 
important 

Not too 
important 

Not at all 
important 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Nov. 2023 57 22 7 12 2=100 
 
 

d. To fulfill a religious duty or obligation 
 

 
Very 

important 
Somewhat 
important 

Not too 
important 

Not at all 
important 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Nov. 2023 35 33 17 14 1=100 
 

e. To experience my religion in a community of fellow members 
 

 
Very 

important 
Somewhat 
important 

Not too 
important 

Not at all 
important 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Nov. 2023 46 33 13 6 1=100 
 
 
Q31. [IF ATTEND_b=1-4] Please indicate whether you have experienced or witnessed the 
following while attending a religious service in the past year: [RANDOMIZE] 
 

a. People speaking in tongues 
 

Yes Not sure No 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Nov. 2023 21 12 66 1=100 
 



b. Divine healing of an injury or illness 
 

 
Yes Not sure No 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Nov. 2023 27 21 51 1=100 
 
 

c. Definitive answer to a specific prayer 
 

 
Yes Not sure No 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Nov. 2023 50 24 24 1=100 
 
 

d. A direct revelation from God 
 

 
Yes Not sure No 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Nov. 2023 29 27 42 1=100 
 
 

e. The “Spirit” empowering you or someone else to do a specific task 
 

 
Yes Not sure No 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Nov. 2023 39 23 37 1=100 
 
 
RELIMP. Which of the following comes closest to how you think about the place of religion 
in your life? {PRRI trend} 
 

 

Religion is the 
most important 
thing in my life 

Religion is one 
among many 

important 
things in my life 

Religion is not 
as important 

as other things 
in my life 

Religion is 
not 

important in 
my life 

Skipped/  
refused 

Nov. 2023 15 38 19 26 2=100 
Aug. 2023 15 38 19 28 2=100 
June 2023 16 38 17 28 1=100 
Mar. 2023 15 38 19 26 1=100 
Dec. 2022 14 38 18 28 1=100 
June 2022 15 36 18 29 2=100    
March 2022 15 39 20 25 1=100    
Sept. 2016 19 41 18 21 1=100    
May 2013 27 45 14 13 1=100 

 

https://www.prri.org/research/generation-zs-views-on-generational-change-and-the-challenges-and-opportunities-ahead-a-political-and-cultural-glimpse-into-americas-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/creating-more-inclusive-public-spaces-structural-racism-confederate-memorials-and-building-for-the-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-bubbles-politics-race-and-religion-in-americans-core-friendship-networks/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-1950s-2050-divided-nations-direction-post-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/economic-values-survey-07-2013/


Q35. There are many reasons why people no longer identify with a particular religion. 
Would you way any of the following were important reasons why you no longer identify 
with your childhood religion? {PRRI trend} 
 
 

a. The religion’s negative religious teachings about or treatment of gay and lesbian 
people1 

 
Yes No 

Skipped/ 

Refused 
Nov. 2023 47 52 1=100 
Aug. 2022 30 69 1=100 
Aug. 2016 29 70 1=100 

 
 

b. Your family was never that religious growing up 
 

 
Yes No 

Skipped/ 

Refused 
Nov. 2023 41 59 1=100 

Aug. 2022 29 70 1=100 

Aug. 2016 32 66 2=100 
 
 

c. Clergy sexual abuse scandals2 
 

 
Yes No 

Skipped/ 

Refused 
Nov. 2023 31 67 1=100 

Aug. 2022 27 72 1=100 

Aug. 2016 60 38 2=100 
 

d. You stopped believing in the religion’s teachings 
 

 
Yes No 

Skipped/ 

Refused 
Nov. 2023 67 32 1=100 

Aug. 2022 56 43 1=100 

Aug. 2016 60 38 2=100 
 
 

 
1 In 2022, PRRI asked the question: Negative religious teachings about treatment of LGBTQ+ people 
2 In 2022, PRRI asked the question: Scandals involving leaders in your former religion 

https://www.prri.org/research/religion-and-congregations-in-a-time-of-social-and-political-upheaval/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-rns-poll-nones-atheist-leaving-religion/
https://www.prri.org/research/religion-and-congregations-in-a-time-of-social-and-political-upheaval/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-rns-poll-nones-atheist-leaving-religion/
https://www.prri.org/research/religion-and-congregations-in-a-time-of-social-and-political-upheaval/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-rns-poll-nones-atheist-leaving-religion/
https://www.prri.org/research/religion-and-congregations-in-a-time-of-social-and-political-upheaval/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-rns-poll-nones-atheist-leaving-religion/


 
e. It was bad for your mental health 

 

 
Yes No 

Skipped/ 

Refused 
Nov. 2023 32 67 1=100 

 
 

f. Your church or congregation became too focused on politics 
 

 
Yes No 

Skipped/ 

Refused 
Nov. 2023 20 80 1=100 

Aug. 2022 17 82 1=100 

Aug. 2016 16 82 1=100 
 
 
 
Q36a-e HELD FOR FURTHER ANALYSIS 
 
 
Q37. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the following: 
[RANDOMIZE] 
 
 

a. God always rewards those who have faith with good health, financial success, 
fulfilling personal relationships 

 

 
Completely 

agree 
Mostly 
agree 

Mostly 
disagree 

Completely 
disagree 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Nov. 2023 9 22 25 40 4=100 
April 2011 17 29 24 26 3=100 
Sept. 2010 11 28 31 27 3=100 

 

 

 
 
 

    

b. God reveals his plans for the future to humans as prophecy 
 

 
Completely 

agree 
Mostly 
agree 

Mostly 
disagree 

Completely 
disagree 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Nov. 2023 14 31 22 29 4=100 
 
 
 

https://www.prri.org/research/religion-and-congregations-in-a-time-of-social-and-political-upheaval/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-rns-poll-nones-atheist-leaving-religion/
https://www.prri.org/research/committed-to-availability-conflicted-about-morality-what-the-millennial-generation-tells-us-about-the-future-of-the-abortion-debate-and-the-culture-wars/
https://www.prri.org/research/religion-tea-party-2010/


c. Modern-day prophets continue to reveal God’s plans to humanity 
 

 
Completely 

agree 
Mostly 
agree 

Mostly 
disagree 

Completely 
disagree 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Nov. 2023 9 22 28 37 4=100 
 
 

d. God has given some people the power to heal others through prayer and the “laying 
on of hands” 

 

 
Completely 

agree 
Mostly 
agree 

Mostly 
disagree 

Completely 
disagree 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Nov. 2023 13 23 25 35 4=100 
 
 

e. God’s prophecies and laws are limited to those found in the Bible 
 

 
Completely 

agree 
Mostly 
agree 

Mostly 
disagree 

Completely 
disagree 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Nov. 2023 10 22 28 36 5=100 
 
 

f. God intended America to be a new promised land where European Christians could 
create a society that could be an example to the rest of the world. 

 

 
Completely 

agree 
Mostly 
agree 

Mostly 
disagree 

Completely 
disagree 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Nov. 2023 6 18 25 46 5=100 
Sept. 2023 10 23 23 38 7=100 
Dec. 2022 9 21 20 47 3=100 
Sept. 2022 10 21 20 43 7=100 
June 2022 11 24 19 41 5=100 
Aug. 2021 10 20 20 47 3=100 

 
 

g. Because things have gotten so far off track, true American patriots may have to 
resort to violence in order to save our country.  

 

 Completely Mostly Mostly Completely Skipped/ 
refused agree agree disagree disagree 

Nov. 2023 5 14 23 55 4=100 
Sept. 2023 5 18 22 51 5=100 
Dec. 2022 4 12 24 57 3=100 
Sept. 2022 5 14 26 51 5=100 
March 2022 5 14 26 52 2=100 
Sept. 2021 5 13 26 52 3=100 

https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/creating-more-inclusive-public-spaces-structural-racism-confederate-memorials-and-building-for-the-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/dramatic-partisan-differences-on-blame-for-january-6-riots/
https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
file:///C:/Users/maddiesnodgrass/PRRI%20Dropbox/Maddie%20Snodgrass/Surveys/2023%20Surveys/10%20AVS%202023/04%20Banners%20&%20Topline/v
https://www.prri.org/research/american-bubbles-politics-race-and-religion-in-americans-core-friendship-networks/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/


Aug. 2021 5 14 23 56 2=100 
June 2021 5 12 25 55 2=100 
March 2021 4 11 23 59 2=100 

 
 
 

h. Religion causes more problems in society than it solves 
 

 Completely  
Agree 

Mostly  
Agree 

Mostly  
Disagree 

Completely  
Disagree 

Skipped/ 

Refused 
Nov. 2023 15 24 31 27 3=100 

Aug. 2022 17 24 30 27 2=100 

Sept. 2020 15 23 32 29 1=100 

Sept. 2019 11 25 34 29 1=100 

Aug. 2016 16 21 27 34 3=100 

Oct. 2013 10 22 37 24 6=100 

Aug. 2011 15 25 30 28 2=100 
 
 

i. It is necessary to believe in God in order to be moral and have good values  
 

 Completely  
Agree 

Mostly  
Agree 

Mostly  
Disagree 

Completely  
Disagree 

Skipped/ 

Refused 

Nov. 2023 14 22 22 39 3=100 

Aug. 2022 17 20 20 41 2=100 

Sept. 2020 17 22 22 38 1=100 

Sept. 2019 18 22 22 37 1=100 

Aug. 2016 27 22 20 30 1=100 

Oct. 2013 20 28 22 24 6=100 

June 2013 27 25 20 27 1=100 

Sept. 2012 25 26 21 25 1=100 
 
 

j. There is a storm coming soon that will sweep away the elites in power and restore 
the rightful leaders. 
 

 Completely Mostly Mostly Completely Skipped/ 
refused agree agree disagree disagree 

Nov. 2023 7 18 27 43 5=100 
Sept. 2023 7 20 32 35 6=100 
Dec. 2022 7 17 32 41 4=100 
Sept. 2022 7 18 32 38 6=100 
Mar 2022 7 20 32 38 3=100 

https://www.prri.org/research/dramatic-partisan-differences-on-blame-for-january-6-riots/
https://www.prri.org/research/religious-identities-and-the-race-against-the-virus-american-attitudes-on-vaccination-mandates-and-religious-exemptions/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-ifyc-covid-vaccine-religion-report/
https://www.prri.org/research/religion-and-congregations-in-a-time-of-social-and-political-upheaval/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-rns-poll-nones-atheist-leaving-religion/
https://www.prri.org/research/2013-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/what-it-means-to-be-american/
https://www.prri.org/research/religion-and-congregations-in-a-time-of-social-and-political-upheaval/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-rns-poll-nones-atheist-leaving-religion/
https://www.prri.org/research/2013-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/economic-values-survey-07-2013/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-values-survey-2012/
https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-bubbles-politics-race-and-religion-in-americans-core-friendship-networks/


Sept. 2021 6 15 31 43 4=100 
Aug. 2021 7 17 30 43 3=100 
June 2021 6 17 29 45 3=100 
March 2021 6 14 27 50 3=100 

 
 

Q12A. How would you rate your chances of voting in the 2024 presidential election? 
 
 Absolutely 

certain to 
vote 

Probably 
will vote 

Chances 
are 50-50 

Less than 
50-50 
chance 

Definitely 
not 

voting 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Nov. 2023 59 11 7 6 16 1=100 
Sept. 2023 61 11 9 5 13 *=100 
Sept. 2020 76 9 5 8 -- *=100 
Oct. 2019 70 13 9 7 0 1=100 
Sept. 2019 72 13 8 7 -- *=100 
Late Oct. 
2018 

60 9 12 3 15 1=100 

October 
2018 

54 19 11 7 8 1=100 

Sept. 2018 60 15 9 3 12 1=100 
June 2018 50 16 11 9 12 2=100 
March 2018 58 13 12 12 3 1=100 
Late Oct. 
2016 

66 6 9 16 -- 2=100 

Oct. 2016 63 9 10 16 -- 3=100 
Sept. 2016 66 12 8 4 -- *=100 
Aug. 2014 56 16 13 11 3 1=100 
April 2014 51 21 13 12 3 *=100 
Sept. 2012 71 9 10 9 -- 1=100 
Aug. 2012 70 10 8 9 -- 2=100 

 
 
Q34. [IF Q12A=1,2,3 OR 4] If the 2024 general election were held today, and the 
candidates were only Donald Trump and Joe Biden, for whom would you vote for? 
 

 Democratic Party 
candidate Joe Biden 

Republican Party candidate 
Donald Trump 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Nov. 2023 47 48 5=100 
Sept. 2023 48 46 6=100 

 
 
Q11. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable view of each of the following people or terms: 
[RANDOMIZE] 
 

a. Joe Biden 

https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/dramatic-partisan-differences-on-blame-for-january-6-riots/
https://www.prri.org/research/religious-identities-and-the-race-against-the-virus-american-attitudes-on-vaccination-mandates-and-religious-exemptions/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-ifyc-covid-vaccine-religion-report/
https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/partisan-polarization-dominates-trump-era-findings-from-the-2018-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/partisan-polarization-dominates-trump-era-findings-from-the-2018-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/partisan-polarization-dominates-trump-era-findings-from-the-2018-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/partisan-polarization-dominates-trump-era-findings-from-the-2018-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-democracy-in-crisis-civic-engagement-young-adult-activism-and-the-2018-midterm-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-democracy-in-crisis-voters-midterms-trump-election-2018/
https://www.prri.org/press-release/young-people-set-impact-debate-womens-health-issues/?src=newsroom
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-1950s-2050-divided-nations-direction-post-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-1950s-2050-divided-nations-direction-post-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/white-working-class-attitudes-economy-trade-immigration-election-donald-trump/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-1950s-2050-divided-nations-direction-post-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-economic-insecurity-rising-inequality-and-doubts-about-the-future-findings-from-the-2014-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/immigration-reform-06-2014/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-values-survey-2012/
https://www.prri.org/research/race-class-culture-survey-2012/
https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/


 
 
 
 

Very 
favorable 

Somewhat 
favorable 

Somewhat 
unfavorable 

Very 
unfavorable 

Have not 
heard of 

 
Skipped/  
refused 

Nov. 2023 12 23 17 43 2 3=100 
Sept. 2023 12 25 16 44 1 2=100 
Aug 2023 13 29 17 39 1 1=100 
June 2023 15 28 16 37 2 2=100 
Mar. 2023 16 30 15 36 1 2=100 
Dec. 2022 16 31 16 33 2 1=100 
Sept. 2022 13 27 16 39 2 2=100 
Sept. 2021 21 31 14 32 1 1=100 
Aug. 2021 21 35 14 28 1 1=100 
Jan. 2021 26 29 19 24 1 2=100 
Sept. 2020 16 33 18 31 2 1=100 
Aug. 2020 15 36 22 23 2 3=100 
July 2020 14 34 20 25 3 4=100 
Oct. 2019 17 25 21 22 13 1=100 
Sept. 2019  13 35 24 21 4 1=100 
Sept. 2013 9 31 22 26 8 4=100 
Sept. 2012 16 28 21 24 4 8=100 

 
 

b. Donald Trump 
 

 
 
 

Very 
favorable 

Somewhat 
favorable 

Somewhat 
unfavorable 

Very 
unfavorable 

Have not 
heard of 

 
Skipped/ 
refused 

Nov. 2023 19 18 12 46 2 3=100 
Sept. 2023 18 15 13 50 1 2=100 
Aug 2023 17 15 12 54 1 1=100 
June 2023 16 16 12 54 2 2=100 
Mar. 2023 15 18 11 53 2 2=100 
Dec. 2022 15 17 13 52 2 1=100 
Sept. 2022 15 20 14 48 2 2=100 
Sept. 2021 18 18 11 51 1 1=100 
Aug. 2021 17 17 13 51 2 1=100 
Jan. 2021 15 16 13 54 1 1=100 
Sept. 2020 15 21 13 49 1 *=100 
Aug. 2020 16 22 18 41 * 3=100 
July 2020 18 20 21 38 * 3=100 
July 2020  15 20 19 42 * 3=100 
May 2020 18 23 19 36 0 3=100 
Apr. 2020 17 26 20 34 * 2=100 
Mar. 2020 24 25 17 29 * 4=100 
Feb. 2020 20 20 17 39 * 4=100 

https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/generation-zs-views-on-generational-change-and-the-challenges-and-opportunities-ahead-a-political-and-cultural-glimpse-into-americas-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/most-americans-support-pro-lgbtq-policies-but-are-more-divided-over-transgender-sports-and-bathroom-policies/
https://www.prri.org/research/majority-of-americans-blame-trump-white-supremacy-for-capitol-riot/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/spotlight/trump-favorability-holds-remains-substantially-down-from-march-peak/
https://www.prri.org/spotlight/the-vast-majority-of-black-americans-dislike-trump-but-thats-not-unusual/
https://www.prri.org/research/support-for-impeaching-president-trump-and-removing-him-from-office-increases-over-the-last-month/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/2013-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-values-survey-2012/
https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/generation-zs-views-on-generational-change-and-the-challenges-and-opportunities-ahead-a-political-and-cultural-glimpse-into-americas-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/most-americans-support-pro-lgbtq-policies-but-are-more-divided-over-transgender-sports-and-bathroom-policies/
https://www.prri.org/research/majority-of-americans-blame-trump-white-supremacy-for-capitol-riot/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/spotlight/trump-favorability-holds-remains-substantially-down-from-march-peak/
https://www.prri.org/spotlight/the-vast-majority-of-black-americans-dislike-trump-but-thats-not-unusual/
https://www.prri.org/research/despite-partisan-rancor-despite-partisan-rancor-americans-broadly-support-lgbtq-rights-broadly-support-lgbtq-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/trump-favorability-white-catholic-and-non-college-americans-national-unrest-protests/
https://www.prri.org/research/president-trumps-favorability-ratings-recede-from-marchs-peak/
https://www.prri.org/research/as-coronavirus-cases-rise-most-americans-say-they-are-likely-to-avoid-a-range-of-group-activities/
https://www.prri.org/research/despite-partisan-rancor-despite-partisan-rancor-americans-broadly-support-lgbtq-rights-broadly-support-lgbtq-rights/


Dec. 2019 20 20 18 37 * 3=100 
Nov. 2019 19 21 16 39 * 5=100 
Oct. 2019 18 21 16 39 * 6=100 
Sept. 2019 15 20 16 48 -- 1=100 
Apr. 2019 21 23 18 34 1 3=100 
Dec. 2018 14 22 16 44 -- 4=100 
Oct. 2018 14 21 13 47 2 2=100 
Sept. 2018 20 22 15 37 1 5=100 
July 2018 16 25 17 36 * 5=100 
June 2018 14 23 19 41 -- 2=100 
Mar. 2018 13 29 18 36 * 3=100 
Jan. 2018 14 23 17 42 * 5=100 
Oct. 2017 15 26 18 37 * 3=100 
Aug. 2017 18 20 15 41 1 5=100 
Feb. 2017 16 27 16 34 * 6=100 
Jan. 2017 17 26 17 35 1 5=100 
Sept. 2016 10 23 15 50 2 1=100 
May 2016 10 18 16 53 1 1=100 
Apr. 2016 8 16 18 52 * 6=100 
Jan. 2016 12 19 22 42 * 5=100 
Nov. 2015 11 16 21 44 2 6=100 
Oct. 2015 9 21 21 45 3 1=100 

 
 

c. [FORM 2] Ron DeSantis 
 

 
Very 

favorable 
Somewhat 
favorable 

Somewhat 
unfavorable 

Very 
unfavorable 

Have not 
heard of 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Nov. 2023 8 20 13 37 19 3=100 
Sept. 2023 9 19 15 42 14 2=100 
Aug. 2023 9 19 14 41 16 1=100 
June 2023 11 16 14 41 15 2=100 
Mar. 2023 15 15 12 34 22 2=100 
Sept. 2022 15 11 14 27 30 2=100 

 
 

d. Nikki Haley  
 

 
Very 

favorable 
Somewhat 
favorable 

Somewhat 
unfavorable 

Very 
unfavorable 

Have not 
heard of 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Nov. 2023 6 19 19 16 37 3=100 
Aug. 2023 4 19 20 16 39 1=100 
June 2023 5 16 18 20 38 2=100 
Mar. 2023 6 17 15 19 41 2=100 

 
 

https://www.prri.org/research/despite-chaos-and-controversy-trump-favorability-stable-throughout-2019/
https://www.prri.org/research/despite-chaos-and-controversy-trump-favorability-stable-throughout-2019/
https://www.prri.org/research/despite-chaos-and-controversy-trump-favorability-stable-throughout-2019/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/americas-growing-support-for-transgender-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-democracy-in-crisis-the-fate-of-pluralism-in-a-divided-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/partisan-polarization-dominates-trump-era-findings-from-the-2018-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/partisan-polarization-dominates-trump-era-findings-from-the-2018-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/wedding-cakes-same-sex-lgbt-marriage/
https://www.prri.org/research/American-democracy-in-crisis-voters-midterms-trump-election-2018/
https://www.prri.org/research/young-people-set-to-impact-the-debate-on-womens-health-issues/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-differ-on-participation-of-male-female-transgender-students-in-team-sports/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-values-survey-2017/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-trump-russia-investigation-impeachment-republican-party/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-trump-impeachment-constitution-partisanship-muslim-ban/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-super-bowl-women-sports-god-athletes-marijuana/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-1950s-2050-divided-nations-direction-post-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-brookings-poll-immigration-economy-trade-terrorism-presidential-race/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-atlantic-poll-republican-democratic-primary-trump-supporters/
https://www.prri.org/spotlight/favorability-and-the-2016-presidential-race/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-american-values-survey-2015-supplemental/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-anxiety-nostalgia-and-mistrust-findings-from-the-2015-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/generation-zs-views-on-generational-change-and-the-challenges-and-opportunities-ahead-a-political-and-cultural-glimpse-into-americas-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/


h. [FORM 2] Mike Johnson, the new Republican Speaker of the House 
 

 
Very 

favorable 
Somewhat 
favorable 

Somewhat 
unfavorable 

Very 
unfavorable 

Have not 
heard of 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Nov. 2023 6 19 16 21 34 4=100 
 

i. [FORM 1] Christian nationalism 
 

 
 
 

Very 
favorable 

Somewhat 
favorable 

Somewhat 
unfavorable 

Very 
unfavorable 

Have 
not 

heard of 

 
Skipped/ 
refused 

Nov. 2023 4 11 11 30 40 4=100 

June 2023 6 14 15 36 27 3=100 

Mar. 2023 4 12 12 34 35 3=100 

Dec. 2022 7 13 12 32 35 2=100 
 
 

j. [FORM 2] QAnon 
 

 
 
 

Very 
favorable 

Somewhat 
favorable 

Somewhat 
unfavorable 

Very 
unfavorable 

Have 
not 

heard of 

 
Skipped/ 
refused 

Nov. 2023 1 3 8 44 41 4=100 
June 2023 1 4 9 49 34 2=100 
Mar. 2023 1 4 8 49 35 2=100 
Dec. 2022 2 4 9 48 36 1=100 

 
 
Q12. Thinking about how the following issues might affect your vote for major political 
offices, would you:  
 

a. Abortion 
 

 

Only vote for a 
candidate who 

shares your views on 
this issue 

Consider a 
candidate’s 

position on this 
issue as just one of 

many important 
factors 

Not see 
this as a 

major 
issue 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Nov. 2023 36 44 16 4=100 
Sept. 2023 39 42 17 2=100 
Aug. 2023 41 44 14 1=100 
June 2023 45 42 12 1=100 
Mar. 2023 25 54 19 2=100 

https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/generation-zs-views-on-generational-change-and-the-challenges-and-opportunities-ahead-a-political-and-cultural-glimpse-into-americas-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/


AVA 2022 
(includes June, 
Aug. Dec.) 25 52 20 2=100 
Dec. 2022 27 52 20 1=100 
Sept. 2022 24 53 19 5=100 
Aug. 2022 23 54 20 3=100 
Late June 2022 26 46 25 3=100 
June 2022 32 46 19 2=100 
Sept. 2020 20 52 26 1=100 
Sept. 2019 25 52 22 1=100 
Sept. 2018 22 50 23 5=100 
Mar. 2018 18 47 31 4=100 

 
 

b. Climate Change 
 

Only vote for a 
candidate who 

shares your views on 
this issue 

Consider a 
candidate’s 

position on this 
issue as just one of 

many important 
factors 

Not see 
this as a 

major 
issue 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Nov. 2023 23 47 26 4=100 
Sept. 2023 27 45 25 2=100 
Aug. 2023 28 49 22 1=100 
June 2023 29 48 22 1=100 

 
 

c. Immigration 
 

Only vote for a 
candidate who 

shares your views on 
this issue 

Consider a 
candidate’s 

position on this 
issue as just one of 

many important 
factors 

Not see 
this as a 

major 
issue 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Nov. 2023 28 58 10 3=100 
Sept. 2023 32 56 10 2=100 
Aug. 2023 29 60 9 1=100 
June 2023 34 55 10 1=100 

 
 

d. Access to guns 
 Only vote for a 

candidate who 
shares your views on 

this issue 

Consider a 
candidate’s 

position on this 
issue as just one of 

Not see 
this as a 

major 
issue 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

https://www.prri.org/research/abortion-attitudes-in-a-post-roe-world-findings-from-the-50-state-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/abortion-attitudes-in-a-post-roe-world-findings-from-the-50-state-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/abortion-attitudes-in-a-post-roe-world-findings-from-the-50-state-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/religion-and-congregations-in-a-time-of-social-and-political-upheaval/
https://www.prri.org/research/political-and-religious-activation-and-polarization-in-the-wake-of-the-roe-overturn/
https://www.prri.org/research/creating-more-inclusive-public-spaces-structural-racism-confederate-memorials-and-building-for-the-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/partisan-polarization-dominates-trump-era-findings-from-the-2018-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/young-people-set-to-impact-the-debate-on-womens-health-issues/
https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/generation-zs-views-on-generational-change-and-the-challenges-and-opportunities-ahead-a-political-and-cultural-glimpse-into-americas-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/generation-zs-views-on-generational-change-and-the-challenges-and-opportunities-ahead-a-political-and-cultural-glimpse-into-americas-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/


many important 
factors 

Nov. 2023 32 52 12 4=100 
Sept. 2023 39 48 11 2=100 
Aug. 2023 36 52 10 1=100 
June 2023 42 48 9 1=100 

 
 

e. LGBTQ rights 
 

Only vote for a 
candidate who 

shares your views on 
this issue 

Consider a 
candidate’s 

position on this 
issue as just one of 

many important 
factors 

Not see 
this as a 

major 
issue 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Nov. 2023 26 38 33 4=100 
Sept. 2023 28 35 36 2=100 
Aug. 2023 30 39 30 2=100 
June 2023 35 38 26 1=100 

 
 
Q8. Do you think abortion should be legal or illegal? 
 

 Legal in 
all cases 

Legal in 
most cases 

Illegal in 
most cases 

Illegal in 
all cases 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Nov. 2023 26 36 25 9 3=100 
Sept. 2023 26 34 28 9 3=100 
Aug. 2023 29 35 25 9 2=100 
June 2023 29 35 26 9 2=100 
Mar. 2023 29 35 26 8 2=100 
AVA 2022 
(includes March, 
June, Aug. Dec.) 30 34 25 9 2=100 
Dec. 2022 31 34 26 7 1=100 
Sept. 2022 27 35 29 8 3=100 
Aug. 2022 30 34 25 9 3=100 
Late June 2022 28 34 25 10 3=100 
June 2022 33 32 25 8 2=100 
March 2022 28 36 26 9 2=100 
Sept. 2021 27 33 27 11 2=100 
Jan. 2021 23 39 26 10 2=100 
Sept. 2020 22 38 27 13 1=100 
Sept. 2019 24 34 29 11 1=100 
Sept. 2018 24 35 23 14 4=100 

https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/generation-zs-views-on-generational-change-and-the-challenges-and-opportunities-ahead-a-political-and-cultural-glimpse-into-americas-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/generation-zs-views-on-generational-change-and-the-challenges-and-opportunities-ahead-a-political-and-cultural-glimpse-into-americas-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/generation-zs-views-on-generational-change-and-the-challenges-and-opportunities-ahead-a-political-and-cultural-glimpse-into-americas-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/
https://www.prri.org/research/abortion-attitudes-in-a-post-roe-world-findings-from-the-50-state-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/abortion-attitudes-in-a-post-roe-world-findings-from-the-50-state-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/abortion-attitudes-in-a-post-roe-world-findings-from-the-50-state-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/religion-and-congregations-in-a-time-of-social-and-political-upheaval/
https://www.prri.org/research/political-and-religious-activation-and-polarization-in-the-wake-of-the-roe-overturn/
https://www.prri.org/research/creating-more-inclusive-public-spaces-structural-racism-confederate-memorials-and-building-for-the-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-bubbles-politics-race-and-religion-in-americans-core-friendship-networks/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/is-religious-liberty-a-shield-or-a-sword/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/partisan-polarization-dominates-trump-era-findings-from-the-2018-american-values-survey/


Mar. 2018 21 33 29 14 3=100 
Sept. 2016 26 36 25 12 1=100 
Oct. 2015 22 35 27 14 1=100 
Aug. 2015 20 33 26 17 4=100 
Dec. 2014 23 33 25 15 3=100 
Nov. 2014 24 33 25 14 4=100 
Oct. 2014 23 34 25 15 4=100 
Late Sept. 2014 20 33 24 17 6=100 
Early Sept. 2014 19 33 28 16 4=100 
Aug. 2014 23 33 23 18 3=100 
July 2014 20 31 27 17 6=100 
June 2014 21 32 28 16 3=100 
May 2014 20 32 26 17 5=100 
April 2014 19 30 26 19 7=100 
Feb. 2014 20 32 27 14 6=100 
July 2013 19 35 28 14 4=100 
March 2013 23 33 24 14 5=100 
Oct. 2012 22 34 24 15 5=100 
Sept. 2012 20 34 27 14 4=100 
Nov. 2011 21 32 29 14 3=100 
Aug. 2011 18 34 29 15 4=100 
June 2011 19 37 26 14 4=100 
Oct. 2010 18 37 27 15 3=100 

 
 
Q6. How much do you favor or oppose each of the following? [RANDOMIZE]: 
 
a.  Laws that would protect gay, lesbian, bisexual, and transgender people against 
discrimination in jobs, public accommodations, and housing? 

 
 Strongly 

favor Favor Oppose 
Strongly 
oppose 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Nov. 2023 36 35 15 8 5=100 
Sept. 2023 34 37 15 9 5=100 
Aug. 2023 39 36 14 8 3=100 
June 2023 36 37 14 10 3=100 
Mar. 2023 41 38 12 7 3=100 
AVA 2022 
(includes March, 
June, Aug. Dec.) 48 32 11 7 3=100 
Dec. 2022 54 26 11 8 1=100 
Sept. 2022 47 29 11 9 4=100 
Aug. 2022 50 26 11 9 3=100 
June 2022 41 38 11 6 4=100 
March 2022 45 36 11 6 2=100 
Nov. 2021 39 39 13 7 2=100 

https://www.prri.org/research/young-people-set-to-impact-the-debate-on-womens-health-issues/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-1950s-2050-divided-nations-direction-post-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-anxiety-nostalgia-and-mistrust-findings-from-the-2015-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-the-francis-effect-u-s-catholic-attitudes-on-pope-francis-the-catholic-church-and-american-politics/
https://ava.prri.org/media/methodology/PRRI-AVA%20Issue%20Topline%202014.pdf
https://ava.prri.org/media/methodology/PRRI-AVA%20Issue%20Topline%202014.pdf
https://www.prri.org/research/believers-sympathizers-skeptics-americans-conflicted-climate-change-environmental-policy-science/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-economic-insecurity-rising-inequality-and-doubts-about-the-future-findings-from-the-2014-american-values-survey/
https://ava.prri.org/media/methodology/PRRI-AVA%20Issue%20Topline%202014.pdf
https://ava.prri.org/media/methodology/PRRI-AVA%20Issue%20Topline%202014.pdf
https://ava.prri.org/media/methodology/PRRI-AVA%20Issue%20Topline%202014.pdf
https://ava.prri.org/media/methodology/PRRI-AVA%20Issue%20Topline%202014.pdf
https://ava.prri.org/media/methodology/PRRI-AVA%20Issue%20Topline%202014.pdf
https://ava.prri.org/media/methodology/PRRI-AVA%20Issue%20Topline%202014.pdf
https://www.prri.org/research/2014-lgbt-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/economic-values-survey-07-2013/
https://www.prri.org/research/2013-religion-values-immigration-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-values-survey-2012/
https://www.prri.org/research/race-class-culture-survey-2012/
https://www.prri.org/research/2011-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/generations-at-odds/
https://www.prri.org/research/committed-to-availability-conflicted-about-morality-what-the-millennial-generation-tells-us-about-the-future-of-the-abortion-debate-and-the-culture-wars/
https://www.prri.org/research/religion-tea-party-2010/
https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/generation-zs-views-on-generational-change-and-the-challenges-and-opportunities-ahead-a-political-and-cultural-glimpse-into-americas-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/
https://www.prri.org/research/findings-from-the-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/findings-from-the-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/findings-from-the-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/religion-and-congregations-in-a-time-of-social-and-political-upheaval/
https://www.prri.org/research/creating-more-inclusive-public-spaces-structural-racism-confederate-memorials-and-building-for-the-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-bubbles-politics-race-and-religion-in-americans-core-friendship-networks/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-support-for-key-lgbtq-rights-continues-to-tick-upward/


Aug. 2021 44 38 11 4 2=100 
June 2021 40 37 13 7 2=100 
March 2021 40 38 13 7 2=100 
Jan. 2021 45 37 10 5 2=100 
Sept. 2020 45 38 11 5 1=100 
Apr. 2019 31 40 15 10 4=100 
July 2018 38 33 12 10 7=100 
Mar. 2018 34 36 16 9 5=100 
Oct. 2017 38 32 15 11 4=100 
Aug. 2017 42 30 13 11 5=100 
Feb. 2017 42 28 11 15 5=100 
Aug. 2016 38 34 13 10 5=100 
Dec. 2015 32 37 16 10 5=100 
Nov. 2015 39 33 12 11 6=100 
Oct. 2015 34 35 15 11 4=100 
Sept. 2015 37 34 15 10 4=100 
Late Aug. 2015 37 33 15 9 6=100 
Early Aug. 2015 35 36 13 11 5=100 
July 2015 34 34 14 11 6=100 
June 2015 40 29 13 12 6=100 
May 2015 35 36 15 9 5=100 

 
 
b. Allowing a small business owner in your state to refuse to provide products or  
services to gay or lesbian people, if doing so violates their religious beliefs 

 

Strongly 
favor Favor Oppose 

Strongly 
oppose 

Don’t know/ 
Refused 
(VOL.) 

Nov. 2023 17 20 27 32 4=100 
Sept. 2023 21 23 27 26 4=100 
Aug. 2023 17 21 27 33 2=100 
June 2023 17 21 26 34 3=100 
Mar. 2023 16 21 29 32 2=100 
AVA 2022 
(includes March, 
June, Aug. Dec.) 15 18 25 40 2=100 
Dec. 2022 17 16 22 43 2=100 
Sept. 2022 18 17 23 39 4=100 
Aug. 2022 16 16 20 45 3=100 
June 2022 13 20 28 35 4=100 
March 2022 14 20 27 38 1=100 
Nov. 2021 11 21 31 35 2=100 
Aug. 2021 16 20 34 29 2=100 
June 2021 12 19 29 37 2=100 
March 2021 12 19 30 36 2=100 

https://www.prri.org/research/most-americans-support-pro-lgbtq-policies-but-are-more-divided-over-transgender-sports-and-bathroom-policies/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-support-for-key-lgbtq-rights-continues-to-tick-upward/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-support-for-key-lgbtq-rights-continues-to-tick-upward/
https://www.prri.org/research/is-religious-liberty-a-shield-or-a-sword/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/americas-growing-support-for-transgender-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/wedding-cakes-same-sex-lgbt-marriage/
https://www.prri.org/research/young-people-set-to-impact-the-debate-on-womens-health-issues/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-values-survey-2017/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-wedding-vendors-refusing-service-same-sex-couples-transgender-military-ban/
https://www.prri.org/research/lgbt-transgender-bathroom-discrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-lgbt-transgender-bathroom-bill-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-nearly-half-of-americans-worried-that-they-or-their-family-will-be-a-victim-of-terrorism/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-american-values-survey-2015-supplemental/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-the-francis-effect-u-s-catholic-attitudes-on-pope-francis-the-catholic-church-and-american-politics/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/generation-zs-views-on-generational-change-and-the-challenges-and-opportunities-ahead-a-political-and-cultural-glimpse-into-americas-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/
https://www.prri.org/research/findings-from-the-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/findings-from-the-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/findings-from-the-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/religion-and-congregations-in-a-time-of-social-and-political-upheaval/
https://www.prri.org/research/creating-more-inclusive-public-spaces-structural-racism-confederate-memorials-and-building-for-the-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-bubbles-politics-race-and-religion-in-americans-core-friendship-networks/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-support-for-key-lgbtq-rights-continues-to-tick-upward/
https://www.prri.org/research/most-americans-support-pro-lgbtq-policies-but-are-more-divided-over-transgender-sports-and-bathroom-policies/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-support-for-key-lgbtq-rights-continues-to-tick-upward/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-support-for-key-lgbtq-rights-continues-to-tick-upward/


Jan. 2021 8 14 29 47 2=100 
Oct. 2020 13 19 27 38 2=100 
Dec. 2019 12 25 30 26 6=100 
Nov. 2019 12 24 30 27 7=100 
Oct. 2019 12 24 30 27 8=100 
Sept. 2019  13 26 30 25 7=100 
Aug. 2019 12 27 29 24 9=100 
July 2019 13 26 30 24 8=100 
June 2019 12 24 32 24 7=100 
May 2019 10 23 36 23 8=100 
Apr. 2019 13 25 33 24 5=100 
Mar. 2019 12 24 26 30 8=100 
Sept. 2018 17 20 24 34 5=100 
July 2018 17 25 25 24 9=100 
Mar. 2018 15 22 26 31 6=100 
Oct. 2017 13 19 29 34 5=100 
Aug. 2017 16 23 24 32 5=100 
Feb. 2017 16 16 24 40 4=100 
Jan. 2017 12 17 29 34 8=100 
Dec. 2016 14 14 30 35 8=100 
Nov. 2016 11 16 26 36 11=100 
Oct. 2016 14 17 25 37 7=100 
Sept. 2016 10 21 25 33 11=100 
Late Aug. 2016 14 16 28 35 7=100 
Early Aug. 2016 9 20 31 30 9=100 
July 2016 9 22 29 31 8=100 
June 2016 13 17 29 31 9=100 
May 2016 13 21 28 32 6=100 
Dec. 2015 15 21 32 26 7=100 
Nov. 2015 15 20 23 36 7=100 
Oct. 2015 14 20 27 32 6=100 
Sept. 2015 17 18 28 32 5=100 

Late Aug. 2015 14 21 29 28 8=100 
Early Aug. 2015 17 21 28 28 5=100 
July 2015 17 19 27 28 7=100 
June 2015 16 18 28 32 5=100 
May 2015 14 18 30 32 5=100 

 
 
d. Allowing same-sex couples to marry legally 

 
Strongly 

favor Favor Oppose 
Strongly 
oppose 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Nov. 2023 34 30 16 15 4=100 
Sept. 2023 35 31 15 15 4=100 

https://www.prri.org/research/is-religious-liberty-a-shield-or-a-sword/
https://www.prri.org/research/despite-partisan-rancor-despite-partisan-rancor-americans-broadly-support-lgbtq-rights-broadly-support-lgbtq-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/broad-support-for-lgbt-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/broad-support-for-lgbt-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/broad-support-for-lgbt-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/broad-support-for-lgbt-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/broad-support-for-lgbt-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/broad-support-for-lgbt-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/broad-support-for-lgbt-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/americas-growing-support-for-transgender-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/broad-support-for-lgbt-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/partisan-polarization-dominates-trump-era-findings-from-the-2018-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/wedding-cakes-same-sex-lgbt-marriage/
https://www.prri.org/research/young-people-set-to-impact-the-debate-on-womens-health-issues/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-values-survey-2017/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-wedding-vendors-refusing-service-same-sex-couples-transgender-military-ban/
https://www.prri.org/research/lgbt-transgender-bathroom-discrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-1950s-2050-divided-nations-direction-post-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-lgbt-transgender-bathroom-bill-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-nearly-half-of-americans-worried-that-they-or-their-family-will-be-a-victim-of-terrorism/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-american-values-survey-2015-supplemental/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-the-francis-effect-u-s-catholic-attitudes-on-pope-francis-the-catholic-church-and-american-politics/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/


Aug. 2023 40 28 17 13 2=100 
June 2023 36 30 16 15 2=100 
Mar. 2023 38 30 16 13 3=100 
AVA 2022 
(includes March, 
June, Aug. Dec.) 44 25 14 14 2=100 
Dec. 2022 49 20 13 16 1=100 
Sept. 2022 43 24 12 17 4=100 
Aug. 2022 47 20 13 18 3=100 
June 2022 39 30 15 12 4=100 
March 2022 40 30 15 13 2=100 
Nov. 2021 36 32 18 13 2=100 
Aug. 2021 41 31 15 12 2=100 
June 2021 35 31 17 13 2=100 
March 2021 36 31 17 13 2=100 
Jan. 2021 39 32 15 13 1=100 
Sept. 2020 41 29 17 11 2=100 
Sept. 2019 37 29 16 16 1=100 
July 2019 27 35 18 13 7=100 
Apr. 2019 25 37 20 13 5=100 
July 2018 35 29 13 15 8=100 
Mar. 2018 28 32 19 14 7=100 
Oct. 2017 31 30 17 16 5=100 
Aug. 2017 38 28 12 16 6=100 
Feb. 2017 36 27 15 19 4=100 
Jan. 2017 30 30 17 14 9=100 
Dec. 2016 29 29 19 15 8=100 
Nov. 2016 33 26 17 15 10=100 
Oct. 2016 31 26 16 19 8=100 
Late Sept. 2016 34 30 16 18 1=100 
Early Sept. 2016 28 29 16 16 11=100 
Late Aug. 2016 31 31 15 15 8=100 
Early Aug. 2016 29 28 19 14 11=100 
July 2016 28 28 21 13 10=100 
June 2016 25 30 20 15 10=100 
Late May 2016 25 30 17 19 8=100 
Early May 2016 32 30 18 18 2=100 
Dec. 2015 22 30 19 19 10=100 
Nov. 2015 32 24 17 20 8=100 
Late Oct. 2015 27 28 19 19 6=100 
Early Oct. 2015 31 29 17 22 1=100 
Sept. 2015 28 27 16 21 7=100 
Late Aug. 2015 26 29 15 20 9=100 
Early Aug. 2015 28 25 16 23 8=100 
July 2015 24 28 16 24 8=100 
June 2015 27 28 18 19 9=100 

https://www.prri.org/research/generation-zs-views-on-generational-change-and-the-challenges-and-opportunities-ahead-a-political-and-cultural-glimpse-into-americas-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/
https://www.prri.org/research/findings-from-the-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/findings-from-the-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/findings-from-the-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/religion-and-congregations-in-a-time-of-social-and-political-upheaval/
https://www.prri.org/research/creating-more-inclusive-public-spaces-structural-racism-confederate-memorials-and-building-for-the-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-bubbles-politics-race-and-religion-in-americans-core-friendship-networks/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-support-for-key-lgbtq-rights-continues-to-tick-upward/
https://www.prri.org/research/most-americans-support-pro-lgbtq-policies-but-are-more-divided-over-transgender-sports-and-bathroom-policies/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-support-for-key-lgbtq-rights-continues-to-tick-upward/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-support-for-key-lgbtq-rights-continues-to-tick-upward/
https://www.prri.org/research/is-religious-liberty-a-shield-or-a-sword/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/broad-support-for-lgbt-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/americas-growing-support-for-transgender-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/wedding-cakes-same-sex-lgbt-marriage/
https://www.prri.org/research/young-people-set-to-impact-the-debate-on-womens-health-issues/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-values-survey-2017/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-wedding-vendors-refusing-service-same-sex-couples-transgender-military-ban/
https://www.prri.org/research/lgbt-transgender-bathroom-discrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-1950s-2050-divided-nations-direction-post-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-lgbt-transgender-bathroom-bill-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-brookings-poll-immigration-economy-trade-terrorism-presidential-race/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-nearly-half-of-americans-worried-that-they-or-their-family-will-be-a-victim-of-terrorism/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-american-values-survey-2015-supplemental/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-anxiety-nostalgia-and-mistrust-findings-from-the-2015-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-the-francis-effect-u-s-catholic-attitudes-on-pope-francis-the-catholic-church-and-american-politics/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/


May 2015 26 27 20 19 9=100 
Dec. 2014 25 32 18 18 7=100 
Nov. 2014 25 29 20 19 7=100 
Oct. 2014 24 32 18 17 9=100 
Sept. 2014 22 33 18 19 8=100 
Late Aug. 2014 24 25 20 22 9=100 
Early Aug. 2014 28 28 17 20 7=100 
July 2014 24 29 18 20 10=100 
June 2014 25 28 14 26 7=100 
May 2014 26 24 19 21 10=100 
April 2014 27 27 18 22 5=100 
Dec. 2013 22 31 21 20 5=100 
Oct. 2013 25 27 19 25 4=100 
June 2013 22 30 21 20 7=100 
May 2013 24 28 22 21 5=100 
March 2013 23 27 18 21 10=100 
Feb. 2013 25 27 19 23 7=100 
Sept. 2012 24 25 18 27 7=100 
Aug. 2012 24 25 17 28 6=100 
June 2012 25 24 18 26 7=100 
March 2012 22 30 19 25 5=100 
Oct. 2011 24 24 20 26 6=100 
Aug. 2011 19 29 21 25 6=100 
July 2011 18 29 21 26 6=100 

 
 
e. Allowing churches and places of worship to endorse political candidates while retaining 
their tax-exempt status 

 
Strongly 

favor Favor Oppose 
Strongly 
oppose 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Nov. 2023 5 15 31 44 5=100 
Feb. 2017 8 14 29 42 7=100 

 
 
f. Changing federal tax law to eliminate the tax-exempt status of churches and other places 
of worship 

 
Strongly 

favor Favor Oppose 
Strongly 
oppose 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Nov. 2023 17 26 30 21 5=100 
 
 
Q10. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements? [RANDOMIZE] 
 

a. U.S. laws should be based on Christian values. 

https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/spotlight/state-of-the-states-on-gay-marriage/
https://www.prri.org/spotlight/state-of-the-states-on-gay-marriage/
https://www.prri.org/research/believers-sympathizers-skeptics-americans-conflicted-climate-change-environmental-policy-science/
https://www.prri.org/spotlight/state-of-the-states-on-gay-marriage/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-economic-insecurity-rising-inequality-and-doubts-about-the-future-findings-from-the-2014-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/spotlight/state-of-the-states-on-gay-marriage/
https://www.prri.org/spotlight/state-of-the-states-on-gay-marriage/
https://www.prri.org/spotlight/state-of-the-states-on-gay-marriage/
https://www.prri.org/spotlight/state-of-the-states-on-gay-marriage/
https://www.prri.org/spotlight/state-of-the-states-on-gay-marriage/
https://www.prri.org/research/2014-lgbt-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/2013-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/economic-values-survey-07-2013/
https://www.prri.org/research/may-2013-religion-politics-tracking-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/march-2013-religion-politics-tracking-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/2013-religion-values-immigration-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-values-survey-2012/
https://www.prri.org/research/race-class-culture-survey-2012/
https://www.prri.org/research/june-religion-politics-2012-research/
https://www.prri.org/research/march-rns-2012-research/
https://www.prri.org/research/2011-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/what-it-means-to-be-american/
https://www.prri.org/research/generations-at-odds/
https://www.prri.org/research/lgbt-transgender-bathroom-discrimination-religious-liberty/


 

 
Completely 

agree 
Mostly 
agree 

Mostly 
disagree 

Completely 
disagree 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Nov. 2023 13 26 21 35 5=100 
Aug. 2023 13 26 19 39 3=100 
June 2023 13 26 19 40 2=100 
Mar. 2023 13 27 19 38 3=100 
Dec. 2022 13 27 19 39 2=100 

 
 

b. Being Christian is an important part of being truly American. 
 

 
Completely 

agree 
Mostly 
agree 

Mostly 
disagree 

Completely 
disagree 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Nov. 2023 9 19 24 43 5=100 
Aug. 2023 10 19 22 46 2=100 
June 2023 10 21 21 45 2=100 
Mar. 2023 9 20 22 45 2=100 
Dec. 2022 10 20 22 46 2=100 

 
 

c. The U.S. government should declare America a Christian nation. 
 

 
Completely 

agree 
Mostly 
agree 

Mostly 
disagree 

Completely 
disagree 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Nov. 2023 9 18 21 46 5=100 
Aug. 2023 10 17 22 49 3=100 
June 2023 11 16 21 50 2=100 
Mar. 2023 9 18 21 48 3=100 
Dec. 2022 10 17 20 50 2=100 

 
 

d. If the U.S. moves away from our Christian foundations, we will not have a 
country anymore. 

 

 
Completely 

agree 
Mostly 
agree 

Mostly 
disagree 

Completely 
disagree 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Nov. 2023 15 23 20 37 4=100 
Aug. 2023 15 22 20 41 2=100 
June 2023 15 23 19 41 2=100 
Mar. 2023 15 22 20 40 2=100 
Dec. 2022 15 23 20 41 2=100 

 
 

e. God has called Christians to exercise dominion over all areas of American 
society. 

https://www.prri.org/research/generation-zs-views-on-generational-change-and-the-challenges-and-opportunities-ahead-a-political-and-cultural-glimpse-into-americas-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/generation-zs-views-on-generational-change-and-the-challenges-and-opportunities-ahead-a-political-and-cultural-glimpse-into-americas-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/generation-zs-views-on-generational-change-and-the-challenges-and-opportunities-ahead-a-political-and-cultural-glimpse-into-americas-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/generation-zs-views-on-generational-change-and-the-challenges-and-opportunities-ahead-a-political-and-cultural-glimpse-into-americas-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/


 

 
Completely 

agree 
Mostly 
agree 

Mostly 
disagree 

Completely 
disagree 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Nov. 2023 6 14 25 49 6=100 
Aug. 2023 7 15 22 52 3=100 
June 2023 6 15 23 52 3=100 
Mar. 2023 6 16 23 52 3=100 
Dec. 2022 6 14 23 54 3=100 

 
 
TV. Which of the following television news sources do you trust the MOST to provide 
accurate information about politics and current events? [RANDOMIZE LIST] 
 

 

Broadcast 
network 

news, such 
as NBC, ABC, 

or CBS CNN Fox News 

Conservative 
media, such as 
One America 

News or 
Newsmax MSNBC 

Nov. 2023 13 8 9 4 4 
Aug. 2023 16 8 9 5 4 
June 2023 17 7 10 6 5 
Mar. 2023 15 7 11 4 5 
Dec. 2022 16 9 11 3 4 
Sept. 2022 15 8 11 3 4 
Aug. 2021 16 9 10 2 3 
June 2021 15 10 13 * 4 
March 2021 17 10 11 * 5 
Sept. 2020 16 11 15 * 5 

 

 

Local 
television 

news 
Public 

television 

Other 
(please 
specify) 

[SPECIFY] 

Do not 
watch 

television 
news 

Skipped/  
refused 

Nov. 2023 10 7 4 38 2=100 
Aug. 2023 12 9 5 32 1=100 
June 2023 9 8 5 32 1=100 
Mar. 2023 11 7 4 34 1=100 
Dec. 2022 12 9 4 31 1=100 
Sept. 2022 10 8 5 34 3=100 
Aug. 2021 12 9 6 31 2=100 
June 2021 12 7 6 30 1=100 
March 2021 12 8 7 29 1=100 
Sept. 2020 12 9 5 27 1=100 

 

 

https://www.prri.org/research/generation-zs-views-on-generational-change-and-the-challenges-and-opportunities-ahead-a-political-and-cultural-glimpse-into-americas-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/generation-zs-views-on-generational-change-and-the-challenges-and-opportunities-ahead-a-political-and-cultural-glimpse-into-americas-future/
file:///C:/Users/maddiesnodgrass/PRRI%20Dropbox/Maddie%20Snodgrass/Surveys/2023%20Surveys/XX%20Religion%20(AVA4)/04%20Banners%20&%20Topline/v
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/most-americans-support-pro-lgbtq-policies-but-are-more-divided-over-transgender-sports-and-bathroom-policies/
https://www.prri.org/research/religious-vaccines-covid-vaccination/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-ifyc-covid-vaccine-religion-report/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/generation-zs-views-on-generational-change-and-the-challenges-and-opportunities-ahead-a-political-and-cultural-glimpse-into-americas-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/most-americans-support-pro-lgbtq-policies-but-are-more-divided-over-transgender-sports-and-bathroom-policies/
https://www.prri.org/research/religious-vaccines-covid-vaccination/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-ifyc-covid-vaccine-religion-report/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/


 
  



Survey Methodology 
 
 
The survey was designed and conducted by PRRI. The survey was carried out among a 
representative sample of 5,627 participants (age 18 and up) living in all 50 states and the 
District of Columbia. Among those, 5,303 are part of Ipsos’s Knowledge Panel and an 
additional 324 were recruited by Ipsos using opt-in survey panels to increase the sample 
sizes in smaller states. Interviews were conducted online between November 16 and 
December 7, 2023. 
 
Respondents are recruited to the Knowledge-Panel using an addressed-based sampling 
methodology from the Delivery Sequence File of the USPS—a database with full coverage of 
all delivery addresses in the U.S. As such, it covers all households regardless of their phone 
status, providing a representative online sample. Unlike opt-in panels, households are not 
permitted to “self-select” into the panel; and are generally limited to how many surveys 
they can take within a given time period. 
 
The initial sample drawn from the Knowledge-Panel was adjusted using pre-stratification 
weights so that it approximates the adult U.S. population defined by the latest March 
supplement of the Current Population Survey. Next, a probability proportional to size (PPS) 
sampling scheme was used to select a representative sample. 
 
To reduce the effects of any non-response bias, a post-stratification adjustment was applied 
based on demographic distributions from the most recent American Community Survey 
(ACS). The post-stratification weight rebalanced the sample based on the following 
benchmarks: age, race and ethnicity, gender, Census division, metro area, education, and 
income. The sample weighting was accomplished using an iterative proportional fitting 
(IFP) process that simultaneously balances the distributions of all variables. Weights were 
trimmed to prevent individual interviews from having too much influence on the final 
results. In addition to an overall national weight, separate weights were computed for each 
state to ensure that the demographic characteristics of the sample closely approximate the 
demographic characteristics of the target populations. The state-level post-stratification 
weights rebalanced the sample based on the following benchmarks: age, race and ethnicity, 
gender, education, and income. 
 
The margin of error for the national survey is +/- 1.79 percentage points at the 95% level 
of confidence, including the design effect for the survey of 1.88. In addition to sampling 
error, surveys may also be subject to error or bias due to question wording, context, and 
order effects. Additional details about the Knowledge Panel can be found on the Ipsos 
website: https://www.ipsos.com/en-us/solution/knowledgepanel 
 
 
 
 
 



Appendix 
Table 1. Demographic, Political, Religious, and 

Geographic Subgroup Sample Sizes 
(Unweighted) 

 N= 
Total Sample 5,627 
  
Male 2,606 
Female 3,021 
  
Republican 1,611 
Independent 1,707 
Democrat 1,851 
Other/Don’t know 458 
  
White, non-Hispanic 4,033 
Black, non-Hispanic 506 
Hispanic 687 
AAPI 163 
Multiracial 182 
Other 56 
  
18-29 436 
30-49 1,574 
50-64 1,686 
65+ 1,931 
  
White evangelical Protestant 888 
White mainline Protestant 923 
Black Protestant 353 
Hispanic Protestant 144 
Other Protestant of color 138 
White Catholic 787 
Hispanic Catholic 340 
Latter-day Saint 117 
Other Christian 148 
Jewish 131 
Other non-Christian religion 195 
Religiously unaffiliated 1,436 
  
Northeast 983 
Midwest 1,207 
South 1,900 
West 1,537 

 


